Cape Verde Escudo (CVE) 5% 11.183 226.480 17.793 215.297

Great Britain Pounds (GBP) 5% (1.906) - - -

Japanese Yen (JPY) 5% (33.330) -   (30.882) -

ii)	 Price risk

The group is exposed to the changing in raw material’s prices used on production processes, namely auto
parts. However, considering that the acquisition of those raw materials is not in accordance with a price
quoted on an exchange market or formed on a volatile market, the price risk is not considered
as being significant.

During 2018 and 2017, the Group has been exposed to the risk of variation of instruments at fair value through
capital prices. At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the referred caption is composed only by shares of the closed
property investment fund Cimóvel – Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário Fechado (Real Estate Investment
Fund). Due to the fact that the referred asset is classified as an instrument at fair value through capital, the
effect of change in its fair value is recognized in accordance with the principles described on the note 2.3. j).

The Group’s sensitivity to price variations in instruments at fair value through capital can be summarized
as follows (increases/(decreases)):

VARIATION
2018 2017

PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY PROFIT OR LOSS EQUITY

CIMÓVEL FUND 10% - 356.668 - 356.668

CIMÓVEL FUND -10% - (356.668) - (356.668)

iii)	 Interest rate risk

Toyota Caetano debt is indexed to variable interest rates, exposing the total cost of debt to a high risk of
volatility. The impact of this volatility on the Group’s results and shareholders´ equity mitigated due to the
effect of the following factors: (i) possible correlation between the market interest rate levels and economic
growth, having a positive effect on the other lines of the Group’s consolidated results (particularly operational),
thus partially offsetting the increased financial costs (“natural hedge”) and (ii) the availability of consolidated
liquidity or cash, also remunerated at variable rates.